File No. 100724 Committee ltem No. 2
Board ltem No. 02

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Date: July 9, 2010

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: 07/27/10

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report

Legislative Analyst Report

Introduction Form (for hearings) ‘
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU . ,

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

O O I =
BEEEEEEEE YN

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

L O

O

1 O

O

[

Completed by: Andrea S. Ausberry -Date Friday, July 2, 2010
Completed by: 20 Date ’:I{{EJ'I’D

[

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checklist ' 516101

518


AMoses
Text Box
07/27/10

AMoses
Text Box
02


—

(1% [\ M'f\} Ny N wd JELN — X 3 — — - ~ - )
ok W e O ~N D AW N, O o N U kW

Ame ‘ment of the Whole Bearing Same ™ = in Commitiee
June 28, 2010 ‘
FILE NO. 100724 ORDINANCE NO.

/
[Update to Environmental Review Fees to Increase Fees for Cost Recovery, Establish a New

Fee for Mitigation and Conditions of Approval Monitoring, and Make Other Clarifying
Changes]

Ordinance amending the San Francisco Administrative Code by amending Sections

31.22, 31.23 and 34-24 31.23.1 to increase all fees 2.61 percent which is the cost of

living adjustment, and an additional 2.04 percent for cost recovery, further increase
Categorical Exemption Class 32, Negative Declaration and EIR addendum fees for cost
recovery, change the timing of EIR payments, add a new fee for mitigation and
condition of approval monitoring, and for the MTA and PUC for Categoricaf Exemption
Certificates, clarify phase collection payments and refund policy, and establish a
processin_g fee for phased payments.

‘ NOTE: Additions sre single-underline italics Times New Roman;

deletions are strike-through-italiesTirnes Mew-Roman.

Board amendment additions are double-under ined;
PBoard amendment deletions are strikethrough-

ST

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Findings. (a) The Planning Department is able 1o recover the cost of long
range planning through its building pe 'mit review, CEQA (Califofnia Environmental Quality
Act, California Public Resources Code: Sections 21000 et seq.) review, and land use
entitlement fees.

(b)  The current fee structure: is set to recover a portion of long range planning cost
through said fees, but the cost of long range planning, which includes historic preservation
survey and designation work, in increasing beyond ;[he annual cost of living adjustment.

{©) It is in the public interest for the private project sponsor to reimburse the City for

the benefit he or she derives as a consequence of public supported planning.

Mayor Newsom (
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - Page
7172010

vilegis support\electronic attachments\2010 - amended files\100724v2 doc

T 820




L NS s ¢ T I & B . e & B S

NN N RN N N a2 a3 e e e e wd
g A W N =2 O WO ~N D T bW N -

Planning Code Section 302, this Board of Supervisors finds that this Ordinance will serve the

public necessity, convenience and welfare for the reasons set forth in Planning Commission

‘Resolution No. 11814 and incorporates said Resolution herein by reference. A copy of said

resolution is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 100703.

(d)  Environmental Finding. The Planning Depariment has determined that the
proposed fee adjustments are statutorily excluded from CEQA under the CEQA Guidelines
Section 15273(a), which exempts rates, tolls, fares and charges such as those proposed here.
Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 100703 and
is incorporated herein by reference. |

Section 2. The San Francisco Planning Code is hereby amended by amending Section
350 to read as follows:

SEC. 350. - FEES, GENERAL. -

Fees shall be imposed in order to conipensate the Planning Department for the cost of
processing applications and for the development and revision of land use controls. Fees shall
be charged and collected as indicatec! ;for each class of application, permit, filing request or
activity listed in Sections 351 through 358 below.

(a) Estimated construction costs are as defined by the San Francisco Building Coae.

(b) All fees are payable at time: of filing application or request, except whe‘re noted
otherwise. However, the Diregtor of P ahning or hisfher designee may authorize phased
coiféc‘fion of the fee for a project whose work ig projected to spah more than one fiscal year. A
nonrefundable processing fee of §34-52 is required to set-up any installment payment plan for
all application fees. The balance of phased payments must be paid in full one week in
advance of the first scheduled public hearing before the Planning Commission to consider the

project or before issuance of the first site permit if no hearing is required.

Mayor Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2
: 711/2010
vilegis support\electronic attachments\z010 - amended files\100703v2.doc

521




W o N O, R W N -

N N N RN N N - s A A md wd el e e
G A W N =L OO N R W N e O

_ other nonprofit organization, or public entity that subrﬁits an application for the development of

(c) Time and Materials. The Planning Department shall charge the applicant for any
time and materials cost incurred in excess of the initial fee charged if required to recover the
Department’s costs for providing services.

(1) The Department shall charga time alnd materials to recover the cost of correcting
code violations and violations of Planning Commission and Department conditions of approval
of use if such costs are not covered by the monitoring fee for conditions of approval specified
in Section 351(e)(1).

(2) Where a different limitation on time and material charges is set forth elsewhere in
this Article, that limitation shall prevail.

(3) The Planning Department may also charge for any.time and material costs incurred
by other departfnents or agencies of the City and County of San Francisco.

(4) Any balance of time and materials costs for active and open projects must be paid
in full one week in advance of a scheduled pubiic.hearing before the Planning Commission to { '
consider the project or before issuance of the first site permit if no hearing is required.

(d) Refunds. When an application is withdrawﬁ by the applicant prior to a public .
hearing, or deemed canceled by the Planning Department due to inactivity on the part of the
applicant, then the applicant shall be entitled to a refund of the fee paid to the Department
less the time and materials expended minus a $400-427 processing fee. Refund requests must
be submitted within six months of the project closure date. | |

(e) Deferred or Reduced Fee.

(1) Any fraternal, charitable, benevolent or any other nonprofit organization, that is
exempt from taxation under the Internal Revenue laws of the United States and the Revenue

and Taxation Code of the State of California as a bona fide fraternal, charitable, benevolent or

residential units all of which are affordable o low and moderate income households, as

Mayor Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3
: 71112010

vi\legis supporiielectronic attachments\i2010 - amended files\100703v2.doc
522




P

Cn-th-AOQOCQNG)Qn-b.wN—A

<@ Lo~ Oy A W N

defined by the United States Housing and Urban Development Department, for a time period
that is consistent with the policy of the Mayor's Office of Housing and the San Francisco
Redevelopmen:c Agency, may defer payment of the fees except those under 352d and 352n
untit (1) before final Planning Departmant approval of the building permit, preparatory to
issuance? of the building permit, before the building permit is released to the applicant, or (2)
within one year of the date of action on the application, whichever comes first. This exemption
shall apply notwithstanding the inclusion in the development of other nonprofit ancillary or
accessory uses. Should the project be withdrawn prior to final Planning approval, the
applicant shall pay time and material costs pursuant to Section 350(c).

(2) An exemption from paying the full fees specified under Section 352d and 352n may
be granted when the requestor's income is not enough to pay for the fee without affecting their
abilities fo pay for the necessities of life, provided that the person seeking the exemption
demonstrates fo the Planning Director or histher designee that they are substantially affected
by the proposed project.

() Late Payment,

(1) Charges and Collection of Overdue Accounts. The Director or his/her designee
shall cali upon thé Bureau of Delinquent Revenues or duly licensed collection agencies for
assistance in collecting ‘deiinquent accounts more than 60 days in arrears, in which case any
additional costs of collection may be aided to the fee amount outstanding. If the Department
seeks the assistance of a duly licensed collection agency, the approval procedures of
Administrative Code Article 5, Section 10.39-1 et seq. will be applicable. |

(g) Fee Adjustments.

(1) The Controller will annually adjust the fee amounts specified in Section 351(d), (e),

(0, (@), (h), (i) and Section 352(b), (d), (e), (g), (), (), (k), (1), {m), and Section 353(a), (c), (d),

and Section 355(a), (2), (3), (4), (8), (6}, (7)(b), (c), (d), (e}, and Section 356(c), {d), (e), and

Mayor Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 4
711/2010

vi¥legis supporiielectronic attachments\2610 - amended fles\100703vz.doc

523




e ™ N s WwN -

e o B L L N L e 1 T e T S W
m-h@m—*o@m\imm-hwwdo

'SEC. 351. - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES.

. mailing. The Planning Director or his/her designee may authorize exemptions in those

cover costs of mailing. The Planning Director or his/her designeé, may authorize exemption in

 those instances where costs would impose financial hardship.

Section 357 and Section 358 (a), (b), (6}, (d) by the two-year average consumer price index
(CPI) change for the San Francisco/San Jose Primary Metropolitan Statistical Area (PMSA).
Section 3. The San Francisco Planning Code is hereby amended by amending Section

351 to read as follows:
(a) Agendas for Planning Commission: $3~512.00 annual subscription to cover costs of

instances where costs would impose financial hardship.

(b) Agendas for Historic Prese vation Commission: $3537.00 annual subscription to

(c) Document Retrieval: Files stored on-site - actual costs for printing file(s), Files
stored offwsit_e: - actual costs for retrieval, printing and return of files, as specified in a retrieval < 7
schedule prepared by Director of Planning, or his/her designee.

(d) Information, Analysis, Repart Preparation and Presentation, Research Services,
Data Requests: The costs of report preparation may be amortized by factoring full-cost
recovery into the pricing of such information and repofts: $33me0 as an initial fee.

(e) Monitoring Projects: |

(1) Monitoring Conditions of Approval: Upon adoption of conditions of approval which
the Zoning Administrator determines require active monitoring, the fee shall be $46861,130.00
as an Eﬁiﬁal fee, plus time and materizls as set forth in Section 350(c).

(f) Project Review for Policy and Code Review and Interpretation for-Prospective
Projects for which an Application has not been Filed, and Site-Specific Design Guidelines and
Code-Complying Massing Recommer dations and Depértment faciiitatéd pre-application
meetings: $345368.00 for new construstion and modifications to 5 or fewer dwelling units and
Mayor Newsom . (
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 5

7172010
v¥legis support\electronic attachments\2010 - amended files\100703v2.doc

524



Lon I (o B v« B > T 3 S - N e N

[ T N T AN TR ¥ RN s N N T U U A, AU . A G . A S
Gt B W N s O~ W N

for affordable housing projects as defined in the Guidelines of the United States Housing and
Urban Development Department, and $&#6871.00 for all other projects and Department
facilitated pre-application meetings.

| (g) (1) Project Notifications for an Individual Requesting Notification of Project
Applications:

(A) First Address or First Assessor's Lot: $3632.00 per'annum.

(B) Additional Addresses; $£27.2.00 for addresses in each new Assessor's Lot
thereafter, per annum.

(2) Project Notifications for a Neighborhood Organization, defined as (i) having been in
existence for 24 months prior to the resuest, and (i) is listed on the Planning Department's
neighborhood organization nofification list, requesting Notification of Project Applications:

| (A) First Addreésor First Assessor's Block: $3032.00 per annum. .

(B) Additional Addfesses: $42]2.00 for addresses in each new Assessor's Block
thereafter, per annum. ‘

(h) Zoning Administrator Written Determinations Pursuant to Section 307(a):
$1445722.00 for zoning letters of conformance, $§4~:@2.00 for other written determinations.

(i) Reactivating an application that the Zoning Administrator has deemed withdrawn

- due to inactivity and the passage of time, subject to the approval of the Zoning Administrator

and within six months of the date the e,pplicatiori was deemed withdrawn: $218232.00
(i) Preliminary Project Assessment: $4.427 which will be credited {o the first project
application filed.

Section 3. The San Francisco Planning Code is hereby amended by amending Section

352 to read as follows:
SEC. 352. - COMMISSION AND ZONING ADMINISTRATOR HEARING APPLICATIONS.
(a) Conditional Use (Sectidn 303), Planned Unit Development (Section- 304),

Mayor Newsom .
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 6
' : 71172010

vMegis supporflelectronic attachments\2010 - amended files\100703v2.doc

528




O W 0N D M W ON e

e N B L O b T N T N i VR GO
[ BN N W N - C N O g W N -

t

.Estimated Construction Cost Initial Fee ;

: ENo construction cost, excluding extension |$72857,800.00
of hours
No construction cost, extension of hoijrs SJ—,Q@éM.OO E
Wireless T elecommz%nications Services (WIS)  184,500.00

FEstimated Construction Cost ';lnitia! Fee

'$1 .00 _to $9,999.00 $J,—2961,&3;6.00

$10,000.00 to $999,999.00

$4:2061,286.00 plus 0.557583% of cost over
$10,000.00

$1,000,000.00 to $4,999,999.00

$6,.7227.171.00 plus 0.664695% of cost over:
$1,000,000.00

{

$5,000,000.00 to $9,999,999.00

$33.31535,537.00 plus 0.557583% of cost over
$5,000,000.00

$10,000,000.00 to $19,999,999.00

$6L17665,257.00 plus 0.290303% of cost over
$10,000,000.00

$20,000,000.00 or more

$20.21396,230.00
E - ‘l g: E !.t E; ! 4, ’! p: : .
No-consiruction-cost-exeluding extension-of $785.-00
hotrs
p

Mayor Newsom N
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 7

H1ro10

vi\legis support\electronic attachments\2010 - amended files\100703v2.dog

526




© o ~N O G B W N

BN N NNN . s A a4 o ea oA A
O’E-Q‘-OJN—*CDCDO}'\IU)CHAWN—AO

(b) Variance (Section 305)

Variance fees are subject to additional time and material charges, as set forth in Section

350(c).

: ; 7
Estimated Construction Cost Initial Fee
$0.00—$9,999.00 $782.90817.00
$10,000.00—%$19,999.00 $4.7441,821.00
‘.$20,000.00 and greatef $3,4763,.708.00
EE 5!?3%@5‘ F £ Q ¢ Laiticl B

Mayor Newsom

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

527

Page 8
7M1/2010
villegis supporielectronic attachments\2010 - amended files\100703v2 doc




o B <o B o s B T = > TR & ) B - N 4 B A5 X

NN N NN N A o e A wa A s A s
B WON a0 WwOe NS BN .-

330) Applidations Commission Hearing Fee Schedule:

-

(c) Downtown (C-3) District Review (Section 309) and Coastal Zone Permit (Section

‘Estimated Construction Cost Initial Fee
$0.00 to $9,999.00 $.244256.00
$10,000.00 to $999,999.00 $:244261.00 plus 0.122117% of cost over $10,000.00

$1,000,000.00 to $4,999,989.00  |$.£352/,442.00 plus 0.433139% of cost over $1,000,000.00

$5,000,000.00 to $9,999,999.00 $«$,—6847,]3'0.'{)O plus 0.441]116% of cost over $5,000,000.00

$10,000,000.00 to $19,999,899.00 $:¥~2*;234]3,'050.00 plus 0.058061% of cost over $10,000,000

'$20,000,000.00 or more $:08:06319,268.00

(1) Applications with Verified Violations of this Code: The Planning Department shali
charge $424204.00 as an initial fee, plus time and materials as set forth in Section 350(c). ,

(2) Where an applicant reques's two or more approvals involving a conditional use,
planned unit development, variance, Downtown (C-3) District Section 309 review, certificate of
appropriateness, permit to alter a significant or contributory building both within and outside of
Conservation Districts, or a coastal zone permit review, the amount of the second and each
subsequent initial fees of lesser value shall be reduced to 50 percent.

(8) Minor project modifications requiring a public hearing to amend conditions of
approval of a previously authorized project, not requiring a- substantial reevaluation of the prior
authorization: $8%2_§_§.00..

(4) The applicant shall be charged for any time and materials beyond the initial fee in
Section 352, as set forth in Section 3£0(c).

(5) An applicant proposin.g major revisions, as determined by the Zoning Administrator,
to a project application that has been nactive for more than six months and is assigned shall
Mayor Newsom (

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 9
: 7112010

vi\legis supportielectronic attachments\2010 - amended files\100703v2.doe

528




ke

N N ] M [\ N - - — - - - =y —_ — - .
(421 Y w N - [ow} [{a} o0 ~ [8)] (9] ELS (8 N -3 [ew [de; 0] ~J o (43 B w [

submit a new application. An applicant proposing major revisions to a project which has not
been assigned and for which an application is on file with the Planning Department sha.H be
charged time and materiais to cover the full costs in excess of the initial fee paid.

(6) For agencies or departments of the City and County of San Francisco, the in;',tial fee

for applications shall be based upon the construction cost as set forth above.

Such fee shall be refunded to the individual or entity that requested discretionary review in the

(d) Discretionary Review Request: $500306.00; provided, however, tha’t the fee shall be
waived if the discretionary review request is filed by a neighborhood organization that: (1) has
beenin existence for 24 months prior to the filing date of the request, (2) is on the Planning
Department's neighborhood organization notiﬁcatibn list, and (3) can dem'bnstrate to the

Planning Director or his/her designee that the organization is affected by the proposed project.

event the Planning Commission denies the Planning Départment's approval or authorization
upon which the discretionary review was requested. Mandatory discretionary reviews:
$3,2223,438.00. | |

(e} Institutional Master Plan (Section 304.5).
Mayor Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 10

712010
villegis supportielectronic atfachments\2010 - amended files\100703v2.doc

518



—

T T T 1 T 2 T 1 e N e T S
o EuN w N - o w o0 ~ (831 EuS (4% N -

=T <> T - - TR N B > B B N L

(1) Full Institutional Master Plar: or Substantial Revision: $1-449212,258.00 pIUs time
and materials if the' cost exceeds the initial fee as set forth in Section 350(c).

(2) Abbreviated Institutional Master Plan: $2~;}93;2J.245{_00 plus time and materials if
the cost exceeds the initial fee as set forth in Section 350(c). |

(f) Land Use Amendments and Related Plans and Diagramé of the San Francisco
General Plan: Fee based on the Department's estimated actual costs for time and materials
required to review and implement the -equested amendment, according to a budget prepared
by the Director of Planning, in consultation with the sponsor of the request. |

(g) Generai Plan Referrals: $3-4633,310.00 plus time and materials if the cost exceeds
the initial fee as set forth in Section 3<0(c).

(h) Redevelopment Plan Review: The Director of Planning shall prepare a budget to
cover actual time and materials expected to be incurred, in consultation with the |
RedevelopAment Agency. A sum equal to ¥ the expected cost will be submitted to the (
Department, prior to the commencement of the review. The remainder of the costs will be due \
at the time the initial payment is depleted.

(i) Reclassify Property or Impose Interim Zoning Controls: $6:6747,052.00

(1) The applicant shall be cha.fged for ény time and materials as set forth in Section
350(c). |

(2) Applications with Verified Viblations of this Code: The Planning Department shall
charge time and materials as set forth in Section 350(c).

(j)Setback Line, Establish, Modify or Abolish: $2.6722,851.00 |

(k) Temporary Use Fees: $394409.00 as an initial fee, plus time and materials if the‘cost
exceeds the initial fee, as set forth in Section 350(c).

o Amendments to Text of the Planning Code: $4»3;299ﬁ‘_0~2_@00‘as an in‘itia! fee, plus

time and materials if the cost exceeds the initial fee as set forth in Section 350(c).

Mayor Newsom . . (
BOARD OF SUPERVIEORS - Page 11
71112010

v:\legis support\electronic attachments\2010 - amended files\1 00703v2.doc

530




O N e G bk W N

N Mo N N Ny N - - S Y — — e - -
83 W N - fow] jto] (o] b (o> 3 = [N g% — (e}

(rln) Zoning Administrator Conversion Determinations Related to Service Station
Conversions: $2;—699;_28_3.00 as an initial fee, plus time and materials if the cost exceeds the
initial fee. (Section 228.4).

(n) Conditional Use Appeals to the Board of Supervisors:

(1) $500.00 for the appellant of a conditional used authorization decision to the Board
of Supervisors; provided, however, that the fee shall be waived if the appeal is filed by a

neighborhood organization that: (1) has been in existence for 24 months prior to the appeal

filing date, (2) is on the Planning Department's neighborhood organization notification list, and

(3) can demonstrate to the Planning Lirector or his/her designee that the organization is
substantially affected by the proposed project.
(2) Such fees shall be used to defray the cost of an appeal to the Planning Department. At the
time of filing an appeal, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall collect such fee and
forward the fee amount to the Planning Department.

+ Section 4. The San Francisco Planning Code is hereby amended by amending Section
363 to read as foliows:
SEC. 353. : DOWNTOWN APPLICATIONS. |

(a) Exception in C-3 District tSecﬁon 309): $470£1,815.00 as an initial fee, plus time

‘and materials as set forth in section 350(c)-for one or more exceptions to the Planning Code,

which shall not be reduced ‘per Section 352(c)(2).

(b) Modifications in C-3 District, Determination of Need (Séction 309); Same as Basic
commission hearing fee schedule (Sections 352(c), 352(c)(1) et seq.).

(c) Office Development Limitation Projects (Sectibns 320 through 323): $4:5624,866.00
per agplication at initial intake plus time and materials as set forth in Section 350(c),

(d) Article 11 Designated Buildings:

Mayor Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 12
) 711/2010 |
vi\legis supportielectronic attachments\2010 - amended files\100703v2.doc

531




—

O W NG e W N

file or have filed projects in recently adopted Plan Areas (after July 1, 2005) and filed projects
within 10 years of the Programmatic E R certification.

The fee shall be a proportional share of the cost of the Programmatic EIR, which is
equatl to the Department’s average time and material costs to prepare and defend a.
Programmatic EIR divided by the buildable envelope times the square footage of the

proposed project.

N

(d)  Except as provided below for projects in the Transit Center District area, if at the

time of Community Plan adoption, a project application undergoing review required

amendments for height or bulk districts or General Plan amendments and now complies with

-~

i the Community Plan Zoning, the applicant may choose to pay either the fees specified in |

Section 31.22 or Section 31.23.1. For projects that paid fees under Section 31.22 and opt to
pay fees under Section 31.23.1, the applicant shall withdraw the application filed under
Section 31.22 and fﬂe a new applicaticn. Applicants that file a new application and pay_ the
Section 31.23.1 fees shall be entitled to> a refund under Section 31.22(c).

(i) Transit Center District Plan. Projects in the Transit Center District area that
require amendments for height or bulk district or General Plan amendments at the time of
project applicaﬁon shall pay the fees specified in Administrative Code Section 31.23.1(b) and
31.23.1(c). For pﬂroje(‘:ts that paid fees under Section 31.22, the'applicant shall pay the
difference between Section 31.22 fees and Section 31.23.1(b) and 31.23.1(c) fees.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: M/U&/l ‘ﬂ@{/} U

Aulirey Pearso
Deputy City Attorney

Mayor Newsom

‘

(

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ‘ Page 13

63012010
nNandias201M1000093\00637903.doc

532




SAN FRANGISGO

PLANNIMG DEPARTIV

June 25, 2010

Ms. Angela Calvillo, Clerk

Board of Supervisors

City and County of San Francisco
City Hall, Room 244

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

Re: Transmittal of Planning Department Case Number 2010.0440T, Board
File 10-0724:
Administrative Code Sections 31.22, 31.23 and 31.23.1 to (1) increase fees
4.65 percent, add new fees for mitigation monitoring, MTA and PUC
Categorical Exemption Certificates, and a phased payments processing
fee; and clarify the phased collection and refund policy and change the
due date of EIR fees.
Planning Commission Recommendation: Approval with Amendments

Dear Ms. Calvillo,

On June 24", 2009, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”)
conducted duly noticed public hearings at a regularly scheduled meeting to consider the
proposed Ordinance; '

The proposed Ordinance would amend Administrative Code Sections 31.22, 31.23 and
31.23.1 to (1) increase fees 4.65 percent (2.61 percent to reflect the two-year average
consumer price intdex (CPI) change for the San Francisco/San Jose Primary Mefropolitan
Statistical Area (PMS5SA) which is an automatic adjustment, and 2.04 percent as a
surcharge to support a portion of the Preservation and Code Enforcement programs); (2)
add new fees for mitigation monitoring, MTA and PUC Categorical Exemption
Certificates, and a phased payments processing fee; and (3) clarify the phased collection
and refund policy and change the due date of EIR fees.

The proposed amendments have been determined to be categorically exempt from
environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act Section 15273.

At the June 24* hearing, the Commission voted to recommend approval with
Amendments of the proposed Ordinance as follows:

1. Page 1, line 4, strike “31.24”, add “31.23.1”

2. Page 5, line 16, strike “$9,538"add 722,281

3. Page 6, line 1, add (a) after (7)

www siplanning.org

1650 Mission 51
Suite 400

San Francisco,
GA 94103-2479

Reception:
415.558.6378

Fag:
415.558.6400

Planning
information;

415.558.6377



| 4. Page 6, line 6, add new section (7)(b}):

(7)(b) For preparation of a Class 32 Certificate of Exemption from Environmental
Review detérmining that a project is categorically exempt, the initial fee shall be:

oo Where the total estimated construétion cost as defined by the San
Francisco Building Code is between $0 and $9,999: $10,264;

— Where said total estimated construction cost is $10,000 or more, but less
than $200,000: $10,264 PLUS 0.178% of the cost over $10,000;

— Where said total éstimated construction cost is $200,000 or more, but less
than $1,000,000: $10,602 PLUS 0.169% of the cost over $200,000;

e Where said total estimated construction cost is $1,000,000 or more, but
less than $10,000,000: $11,954 PLUS 0.052% of the cost over $1,000,000;

— Where said total estimated construction cost is $10,000,000 or more:

$16,634 PLUS 0.378% of the cost over $10,000,000.

Please find attached documents relating to the Commission’s action. If you have any
questions or require further information please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

John R
Director of Planning

Attachments {one copy of the following):

Planning Commission Resolution No. 18115

Planning Cominission Executive Summary for Case No. 2010.0440T
Proposed ordinance with recommended améndments

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPAATMENT

534



Office of the Mayor

Gavin Newsom
City & County of S8an Francisco _

TO: - Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
FROM: \/D(Mayor Gavin Newsomy
RE: Update to Environmental Review Fees to Increase Fees for Cost

Recovery, Establish a New Fee for Mitigation and Conditions of Approval
Monitoring, and Make Other Clarifying Changes

DATE: June 1, 2010

Dear Madame Clerk:

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors is the ordinance amending the
San Francisco Administrative Code by amending Sections 31.22, 31.23 and 31.24 fo
increase all fees 2.61 percent which is the cost of living adjustment, and an additional
2.04 percent for cost recovery, further increase Categorical Exemption Class 32,
Negative Declaration and Environmental Impact Report addendum fees for cost
recovery, change the timing of Environmental Impact Report payments, add a new
fee for mitigation and condition of approval monitoring, and for the Municipal
Transportation Agency and Public Utilities Commission for Categorical Exemption
Certificates, clarify phase collection payments and refund policy, and establish a
processing fee for phased payments.

| request that this item be calendared in Budget and Finance Committee.

Should you have any questions, please contact Starr Terrell (415) 554-5262.

7 Tor. Carlion B. Goaodlett Place, Roomn 200, San Francisco, California 94102-4641
gavin.newsom@sfgov.org * (415) 554-6141

535 : V'f



536

o





